in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 23rd, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register, March 28, and in the Des Moines Leader, March 27, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 118.

H, F. 520.

AN ACT providing for the publication and distribution of the proceedings of the fourth re-union of the Pioneer Law Makers Association of Iowa.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

That the secretary of state be, and is hereby SECTION 1. Secretary of state to have directed and required, to have printed and bound in pamphlet proceedings uncered and required, to have printed and bound in painpiller fourth reunion form, with appropriate index, fifteen hundred copies of the pioneer law makers printed proceedings of the fourth re-union of the Pioneer Law Makers Association of Iowa. and bound.

When such proceedings have been printed and SEC. 2. bound as aforesaid the secretary of state shall distribute them as follows: Two copies to each member of the Twenty-fifth General Assembly; two copies to each member of the Pioneer Law Makers Association, and one copy to each public school and college library in the State, the remainder to be held for supplying future needs and demands therefor.

SEC. 3. The expense incurred in the publication and distribution of such proceedings, shall be audited and paid by the State, under the provisions of law governing the publication and distribution of the session laws.

Skc. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 5, and Des Moines Leader May 3, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 119.

S. F. 94.

AN ACT authorizing the commissioners of the Iowa Soldiers' Home to grant right of way for an electric street car line over state grounds.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Commissioners may on their discretion, grant right of way over grounds of the institution.

SECTION 1. That the board of commissioners of the Iowa State Soldiers' Home at Marshalltown be and are hereby authorized at their discretion to grant right of way over and across the grounds of said Soldiers' Home to any electric street railway company for the purpose of building and operating such railway lines as may furnish accommodation to inmates of said

General assem. home and to the general public. Provided that the general bly may termi- assembly may terminate any such privilege or franchise that nate franchise. may be granted by said board of commissioners, and resume

Expenses incurred for same,

Distribution of same,

Publication clause.